(&“'\'ower Sa,_e
W O
ATRTT RRRTIY

CONTEMPORARY
PoLITICAL

IDEOLOGIES

A Comparative Analysis




¢

Contemporary
Political Ideologies

A Comparative Analysis

Tenth Edition

LYMAN TOWER SARGENT
University of Missouri-St. toufs

WADSWORTH PUBLISHING COMPANY
I®P® An International Thomson Publishing Company

Belmont ¢ Albany ¢ Bonn ¢ Boston ¢ Cincinnati ® Detroit ¢ London * Madrid
Melbourne ¢ Mexico City ® New York ¢ Paris ® San Francisco ® Singapore
Tokyo ¢ Toronto  Washington



Political Science Editor: Tammy Goldfeld
Editorial Assistant: Heide Chavez

Production Services Coordinator: Gary Mcdonald
Production: Mary Douglas/Rogue Valley Publications
Print Buyer: Karen Hunt

Permissions Editor: Jeanne Bosschart

Designer: Stephen Rapley

Copy Editor: Adrienne Armstrong

Cover Designer: Ross Carron Design

Compositor: Kachina Typesetting Inc.

Printer: Quebecor Printing/Fairfield

COPYRIGHT © 1996
by Wadsworth Publishing Company
Printed in the United States of America

I@P A Division of International Thomson Publishing Inc.
The ITP logo is a registered trademark under license.

For more information, contact Wadsworth Publishing Company:

Wadsworth Publishing Company International Thomson Editores
10 Davis Drive Campos Eliseos 385, Piso 7
Belmont, California 94002, USA Col. Polanco

11560 México D.F. México

International Thomson Publishing Europe

Berkshire House 168-173 International Thomson Publishing GmbH
High Holborn Kénigswinterer Strasse 418

London, WC1V 7AA, England 53227 Bonn, Germany

Thomas Nelson Australia International Thomson Publishing Asia
102 Dodds Street 221 Henderson Road

South Melbourne 3205 #05-10 Henderson Building

Victoria, Australia Singapore 0315

Nelson Canada International Thomson Publishing Japan
1120 Birchmount Road Hirakawacho Kyowa Building, 3F
Scarborough, Ontario 2-2-1 Hirakawacho

Canada M1K 5G4 Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 102, Japan

All rights reserved. No part of this work covered by the copyright hereon may be reproduced or
used in any form or by any means—graphic, electronic, or mechanical, including photocopying,
recording, taping, or information storage and retrieval systems—without the written permission
of the publisher.

123456789 10—01 00 99 98 97 96
Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Sargent, Lyman Tower, 1940-
Contemporary political ideologies : a comparative analysis / Lyman
Tower Sargent. — Ed. 10.
p. cm.
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 0-534-50694-1
1. Political science—History. |. Title.
JA83.534 1996 95-4848
320.5'09—dc20



¢

To Evan



About the Author

Lyman Tower Sargent is Professor of Political Science and Chair of the Depart-
ment of Political Science at the University of Missouri—St. Louis. He has been
a visiting professor at the University of Exeter, England, an academic visitor at
the London School of Economics and Political Science, and a fellow at the
Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton. He is the author of Contemporary Po-
litical Ideologies: A Reader (Wadsworth, 1990); New Left Thought: An Introduction
(Dorsey, 1972); Techniques of Political Analysis: An Introduction (with Thomas A.
Zant, Wadsworth, 1970); British and American Utopian Literature 1516—1985: An
Annotated, Chronological Bibliography (Garland, 1988); Extremism in America: A
Reader (New York University Press, 1995); and numerous articles in political
theory.

vi




Preface

According to Feliks Gross, political ideologies in this century have replaced
religion as the focus of both human liberation and human fanaticism." Ideolo-
gies like Marxism, democracy, and nationalism, whose names are well recognized
but whose contents are not well known, form the focus of this study. The
essential features of certain ideologies in the world today are presented in a way
that can be readily understood. To the extent possible, the ideologies are shown
as they are understood by their believers, along with some of the criticisms made
by their opponents. My goal is to help readers draw their own conclusions about
each ideology based on a reasonably balanced picture of that ideology.

The world is currently continuing the period of rapid change that began
with the collapse of the former Soviet Union as a world power. Many of the
ideologies that constitute important parts of the way people understand what is
happening around them have been deeply affected by these changes. The long-
term results of these changes are not yet clear, but for many people significant
changes are taking place in the way they view the world.

Most notably, nationalism has become one of the most obvious aspects of
the contemporary political scene. Newspapers and television are full of pictures
and stories from the former Yugoslavia, Rwanda, and other countries where
people are daily killing each other in the name of identity and political advan-
tage. These conflicts are deeply rooted in the past histories of the areas involved,
histories that helped create the identities in conflict. More than ever it is essential
to understand the characteristics of nationalism to understand the daily news.

Communists are having to reassess their entire belief system. Many have not

"Feliks Gross, Ideologies, Goals, and Values (Westport, CT: Greenwood Press, 1985), p. xxiii.



viii PREFACE

changed significantly. For some the failure of capitalism to bring the instant
prosperity that they had hoped for has led to a nostalgia for the previous system;
for others the fact that many people are actually worse off now than they had
been under the previous system has led them to return to those earlier beliefs.
As a result, under various labels former Communists are being elected to office
in the countries of the former Soviet Union and Eastern Europe. At the other
extreme, some Communists have become instant converts to capitalism, and
former Communists are among the leading entrepreneurs of the new market
economy and the owners and managers of the now privatized state industries.

Democratic capitalists, who generally believe that they won the Cold War,
are growing worried about what they see to be the naivete of the former Com-
munists and their expectations for rapid change. The growth of serious poverty
and the emergence of powerful criminal organizations in the former communist
countries indicate that the tranformation from centralized, state controlled
economies to market economies will not be easy.

In addition to the changes taking place in the economies of the former
communist countries, there is a worldwide movement of democratization.
Countries in Africa, South America, and Latin America as well as in Eastern
Europe and the former Soviet Union are in the process of trying to establish
political institutions that are responsive to the wishes of the people to replace or
reform institutions that were under the control of elites, a single political party,
or the military.

Islam continues to be a growing force in world politics and remains gener-
ally little understood in the United States. Environmentalism is becoming an
international social movement and is slowly becoming more clearly an ideol-
ogy. Feminism is also becoming an international ideology and, in doing so, is
becoming more complex.

Since the first edition was published over 30 years ago, this book has re-
mained the leading text in the field. I have maintained the essential character of
the book as a comparative introduction to the dominant and some minor ide-
ologies of the modern world. Most chapters conclude with a summary of cur-
rent trends and an extensive list of suggested readings. I have tried to maintain
the usefulness and flexibility of the work as a teaching tool. The inclusion of
updated material makes this edition the most current text on the market.

Acknowledgments

I wish to thank the following people for help in preparing this edition. The
office staff of the Department of Political Science, Lana Vierdag, Jan Frantzen,
and Kristine Brooks, have put up with my ever-increasing demands. I thank
manuscript reviewers Joan Davison, Rollins College, and Lawrence Hough,
East Carolina University, for their helpful suggestions. I also wish to thank Deb-
orah Altus for her comments on the ninth edition; I have incorporated them
into my discussion of the cooperative movement.

Lyman Tower Sargent



Contents

IDEOLOGIES: WHAT ARE THEY
AND WHY STUDY THEM?
Ideology Defined
Political Philosophy, Political Theory, and Political Ideology

Beliefs and Ideologies
Social Movements and the Development of Ideology

Ideological Conflicts
Differences Within Ideologies

Ideology and Practice

Theories of Ideology
Karl Marx
Georges Sorel
Sigmund Freud
Antonio Gramsci
Karl Mannheim
Clifford Geertz
The End of Ideology Debate
The Situation Today

—

U A~ W

O © © v @ & N N o

e
[\ e ]



CONTENTS

Ideologies To Be Considered

Method of Analysis
Reasons for Comparing Ideologies
Questions

The Social System

Suggested R eadings

NATIONALISM
Defining Nationalism

The Development of Nationalism
Nationalism and New Nations
Ties Among Nations
Regionalism
Internationalism
Current Trends
Religion and Nationalism

Language and Nationalism
Other Issues

Suggested Readings

DEMOCRACY

THE PRINCIPLES OF DEMOCRACY

Citizen Involvement
Elitism
Pluralism
Corporatism

Participatory Democracy
Representation

The Rule of Law

13

14
14
15
16

19

21
23

26
27

29
29
30

3
31
33
34

35

39

41

42
43
44
45
46

47
50



CONTENTS Xi

The Electoral System—Majority Rule 50
Equality 53
Political Equality 54
Equality Before the Law 57
Egquality of Opportunity 57
Economic Equality 57
Equality of Respect or Social Equality 59
Freedom, Liberty, and Rights : 60
Natural Rights and Civil Rights 62
Types of Liberty 64
Education 69
Conclusion 70
Current Trends 70
Multiculturalism 74
Difference 75
Democratization 76
Suggested Readings 77

CAPITALISM, SOCIALISM, AND

DEMOCRACY 81
Democratic Capitalism 82
The Principles of Democratic Capitalism 82
Capitalism and Democracy 84
Criticisms of Democratic Capitalism 88
Democratic Socialism 89
The Principles of Democratic Socialism 89
Socialism and Democracy 91
Criticisms of Democratic Socialism 94
Current Trends 95
Recent Policy Issues 96
Deregulation 96

" Privatization 97



xii

CONTENTS

Full Employment
The Problem of Size
Market Socialism
Economic Democracy

Cooperation

Suggested Readings

CONSERVATISM, LIBERALISM, AND
DEMOCRACY

Conservatism
Liberalism

Contemporary Conservatism in the United States
The New Right
Traditional Conservatism

Neoconservatism

Contemporary Liberalism in the United States
Neoliberalism

Traditional Liberalism

Current Trends
John Rawls

Liberalism and Communitarianism

Suggested R eadings

FEMINISM

FEMINISM

Oppression
Language
Religion

97
98
98
98
99

100

103
104
107

110
111
112
112

113
113
114

114
114
116

117

121

123

124
124
125



CONTENTS

Socialization

Abuse
The Development of Feminism
The Personal Is the Political

The Feminist Responses
Reform Feminism
Integrative Feminism

Radical Feminism

Current Trends

Feminism in the Third World
Conclusion

Suggested R eadings

MARXISM

THE MARXIST TRADITION

Karl Marx and Friedrich Engels
Alienation—The Young Marx
Marx’s Critique of Capitalism

Philosophical Basis—Materialism

The Class Struggle
Revolution

Dictatorship of the Proletariat
Full Communism

Alternative Marxist Traditions
Current Trends

Suggested Readings

Xiii

126
127

127
132

133
133
134
134

135
136

137

137

141

143

144
144
145
148
154
155
159
161
163

164

165



Xiv

v

CONTENTS

TRADITIONAL OPPONENTS OF
MARXISM AND DEMOCRACY

ANARCHISM

Principles of Anarchism
Collectivist Anarchism

Individualist Anarchism
Libertarianism
Anarchist Social Thought
Current Trends

Suggested Readings

FASCISM AND NATIONAL SOCIALISM

The Theoretical Base
Irrationalism
Social Darwinism
Nationalism
Glorification of the State
The Leadership Principle
Racism

Anticommunism
The Economic System
Current Trends

Suggested Readings

169

171

172
175
177

178
179
181

183

188

189
189
190
190
192
194
195
196

197
198

199



10

11

CONTENTS

THE THIRD WORLD

THIRD WORLD IDEOLOGIES

Movements for National Liberation
The Colonial Experience
The Independence Movement
The Revitalization of Indigenous Culture
Neocolonialism

Political Instability
Developmental Socialism
Communism in the Third World
Capitalism in the Third World

Current Trends
The Economic Problems

Democratization
The Fourth World

Suggested R eadings

LIBERATION THEOLOGY
The Marxist-Christian Dialogue
Action—Base Communities ‘
Current Trends

Suggested Readings

XV

201

203

204
204
205
206
206
207

207
209
210

211
211
211
212

212

215
216
220
221

222



xvi

12

Vi

13

CONTENTS

ISLAM 225
Beliefs 226
History 227
Islam Today 229

Islamic Liberalism 229

Revivalism 230
Current Trends 232
Suggested Readings 232
AN EMERGING IDEOLOGY 235

The Green Movement and the Emerging

Ideology of Environmentalism 237
Origins 238
Ecotopia 239
The Principles 241
Ecosocialism 244
André Gorz 244
Murray Bookchin 245
Ecofeminism 245
Deep Ecology 246
Current Trends 246
The Problem of Animal Rights 246
Monkeywrenching 247
Conclusion 247

Suggested Readings 248



CONTENTS Xvii

Vil CONCLUSION 251

14 CONCLUSION 253
Human Nature 253
Origins 254
Obligation 254
Liberty 255
Equality 256
Community 256
Power 256
Justice 257
Structure 257
Social Stratification 258
Socialization 258
The Economic System 259
Glossary 261
Biographical Notes 268
Index 276

Credits 286



2 CONTEMPORARY POLITICAL IDEOLOGIES

based on race, but a terrorist act such as the Oklahoma City bombing has been
a possibility for some time.

Over the past few years we have seen people in the former Yugoslavia kill-
ing each other because of their religious, ethnic, and national differences and
we have seen a civil war in Rwanda in which two peoples slaughtered each
other for similar reasons. In each case the hatreds thatled to the Killing go deeply
into the past and, in both cases, result in part because outsiders combined in one
country peoples with histories of conflict. The belief in an ideology justifies
mass murder.

The leader of one country contends that industries must be taken away from
their private owners and operated under government supervision; the leader of
another country contends that industries must be taken away from those that
operate them under government supervision and sold to private owners. Each
is convinced that this position is economically and morally correct. Why the
difference? The answer is ideology.

These are but a few examples of the ways in which ideology affects people’s
behavior. Obviously, ideology is important if we are to understand what hap-
pens in the world. In addition, understanding the various ideologies of the
world will help us understand our own beliefs and the beliefs of our friends and _
associates.

Whether we are aware of it or not, most of us are influenced by ideology.
Every television program, newspaper, book, or film, directly or indirectly, in-
tentionally or unintentionally, presents an ideology. Some of these presentations
are simple; others are complex. All of them influence us. As we grow up, our
families, teachers, and friends help shape our personalities and beliefs by pushing
us to do or believe what they do or believe. At times we also make conscious
choices among beliefs and attitudes, either because we weigh one position

~agaimst another and conclude that OT€ 15 Detter of Worse according to some
Standard, or perhaps simply because we do or do not respect a person who holds

That belief,

‘—muaﬂy come to the set of beliefs and attitudes with which we will
liLer beliefs may change, but 1t changes less as we grow older. This
is true not simply because we get “set In our ways —as=we-geselderaithough
that does happen. It is also true because our entire view of the world and our
explanations for both social and personal happenings depend on our particular
understanding of the past. It is extraordinarily difficult to set aside a lifetime’s
experience and accept that we have been wrong.

Most of us are not aware of all aspects of what we believe. We do not
examine our beliefs very often, if at all. We may rethink one position or change
another without really thinking about it, but we rarely look carefully or thor-
oughly at our beliefs. We simply accept them.

In the development of our own beliefs and attitudes, we are affected by a
variety of belief systems—religious and/or political views of the world that are,
or are believed to be, internally consistent and consciously held by many peo@
we call these belief systems ideologies. At times each of us reacts on the basis of
an ideology; at such times we are acting as though we accepted the ideology,




