Lyman Tower Sargenz

CONTEMPORARY

POLITICAL IDEOLOGIES

A Comparative Analysis





# Contemporary Political Ideologies

A Comparative Analysis

Tenth Edition

LYMAN TOWER SARGENT

University of Missouri-St. Louis



WADSWORTH PUBLISHING COMPANY  $I(T)P^{ ext{@}}$  An International Thomson Publishing Company

Political Science Editor: Tammy Goldfeld

Editorial Assistant: Heide Chavez

**Production Services Coordinator:** Gary Mcdonald Production: Mary Douglas/Rogue Valley Publications

Print Buver: Karen Hunt

Permissions Editor: Jeanne Bosschart

**Designer: Stephen Rapley** 

Copy Editor: Adrienne Armstrong Cover Designer: Ross Carron Design Compositor: Kachina Typesetting Inc. Printer: Quebecor Printing/Fairfield

COPYRIGHT © 1996 by Wadsworth Publishing Company Printed in the United States of America

I(T)P A Division of International Thomson Publishing Inc. The ITP logo is a registered trademark under license.

For more information, contact Wadsworth Publishing Company:

Wadsworth Publishing Company 10 Davis Drive

Belmont, California 94002, USA

International Thomson Publishing Europe

Berkshire House 168-173 High Holborn

London, WC1V 7AA, England

Thomas Nelson Australia 102 Dodds Street South Melbourne 3205 Victoria, Australia

Nelson Canada 1120 Birchmount Road Scarborough, Ontario Canada M1K 5G4

International Thomson Editores Campos Eliseos 385, Piso 7 Col. Polanco

11560 México D.F. México

International Thomson Publishing GmbH

Königswinterer Strasse 418 53227 Bonn, Germany

International Thomson Publishing Asia 221 Henderson Road #05-10 Henderson Building

Singapore 0315

International Thomson Publishing Japan Hirakawacho Kyowa Building, 3F

2-2-1 Hirakawacho

Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 102, Japan

All rights reserved. No part of this work covered by the copyright hereon may be reproduced or used in any form or by any means—graphic, electronic, or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, taping, or information storage and retrieval systems—without the written permission of the publisher.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10-01 00 99 98 97 96

### Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Sargent, Lyman Tower, 1940-

Contemporary political ideologies: a comparative analysis / Lyman

Tower Sargent. - Ed. 10.

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 0-534-50694-1

1. Political science—History. I. Title.

JA83.534 1996 320.5'09-dc20 95-4848



To Evan

## About the Author

Lyman Tower Sargent is Professor of Political Science and Chair of the Department of Political Science at the University of Missouri–St. Louis. He has been a visiting professor at the University of Exeter, England, an academic visitor at the London School of Economics and Political Science, and a fellow at the Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton. He is the author of Contemporary Political Ideologies: A Reader (Wadsworth, 1990); New Left Thought: An Introduction (Dorsey, 1972); Techniques of Political Analysis: An Introduction (with Thomas A. Zant, Wadsworth, 1970); British and American Utopian Literature 1516–1985: An Annotated, Chronological Bibliography (Garland, 1988); Extremism in America: A Reader (New York University Press, 1995); and numerous articles in political theory.

## **Preface**

According to Feliks Gross, political ideologies in this century have replaced religion as the focus of both human liberation and human fanaticism. Ideologies like *Marxism, democracy*, and *nationalism*, whose names are well recognized but whose contents are not well known, form the focus of this study. The essential features of certain ideologies in the world today are presented in a way that can be readily understood. To the extent possible, the ideologies are shown as they are understood by their believers, along with some of the criticisms made by their opponents. My goal is to help readers draw their own conclusions about each ideology based on a reasonably balanced picture of that ideology.

The world is currently continuing the period of rapid change that began with the collapse of the former Soviet Union as a world power. Many of the ideologies that constitute important parts of the way people understand what is happening around them have been deeply affected by these changes. The long-term results of these changes are not yet clear, but for many people significant changes are taking place in the way they view the world.

Most notably, nationalism has become one of the most obvious aspects of the contemporary political scene. Newspapers and television are full of pictures and stories from the former Yugoslavia, Rwanda, and other countries where people are daily killing each other in the name of identity and political advantage. These conflicts are deeply rooted in the past histories of the areas involved, histories that helped create the identities in conflict. More than ever it is essential to understand the characteristics of nationalism to understand the daily news.

Communists are having to reassess their entire belief system. Many have not

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Feliks Gross, *Ideologies, Goals, and Values* (Westport, CT: Greenwood Press, 1985), p. xxiii.

viii PREFACE

changed significantly. For some the failure of capitalism to bring the instant prosperity that they had hoped for has led to a nostalgia for the previous system; for others the fact that many people are actually worse off now than they had been under the previous system has led them to return to those earlier beliefs. As a result, under various labels former Communists are being elected to office in the countries of the former Soviet Union and Eastern Europe. At the other extreme, some Communists have become instant converts to capitalism, and former Communists are among the leading entrepreneurs of the new market economy and the owners and managers of the now privatized state industries.

Democratic capitalists, who generally believe that they won the Cold War, are growing worried about what they see to be the naivete of the former Communists and their expectations for rapid change. The growth of serious poverty and the emergence of powerful criminal organizations in the former communist countries indicate that the tranformation from centralized, state controlled economies to market economies will not be easy.

In addition to the changes taking place in the economies of the former communist countries, there is a worldwide movement of democratization. Countries in Africa, South America, and Latin America as well as in Eastern Europe and the former Soviet Union are in the process of trying to establish political institutions that are responsive to the wishes of the people to replace or reform institutions that were under the control of elites, a single political party, or the military.

Islam continues to be a growing force in world politics and remains generally little understood in the United States. Environmentalism is becoming an international social movement and is slowly becoming more clearly an ideology. Feminism is also becoming an international ideology and, in doing so, is becoming more complex.

Since the first edition was published over 30 years ago, this book has remained the leading text in the field. I have maintained the essential character of the book as a comparative introduction to the dominant and some minor ideologies of the modern world. Most chapters conclude with a summary of current trends and an extensive list of suggested readings. I have tried to maintain the usefulness and flexibility of the work as a teaching tool. The inclusion of updated material makes this edition the most current text on the market.

### Acknowledgments

I wish to thank the following people for help in preparing this edition. The office staff of the Department of Political Science, Lana Vierdag, Jan Frantzen, and Kristine Brooks, have put up with my ever-increasing demands. I thank manuscript reviewers Joan Davison, Rollins College, and Lawrence Hough, East Carolina University, for their helpful suggestions. I also wish to thank Deborah Altus for her comments on the ninth edition; I have incorporated them into my discussion of the cooperative movement.

## Contents

I	IDEOLOGIES: WHAT ARE THEY AND WHY STUDY THEM?	1
	Ideology Defined	3
	Political Philosophy, Political Theory, and Political Ideology	4
	Beliefs and Ideologies	4
	Social Movements and the Development of Ideology	5
	Ideological Conflicts	6
	Differences Within Ideologies	7
	Ideology and Practice	7
	Theories of Ideology	8
	Karl Marx	8
	Georges Sorel	9
	Sigmund Freud	9
	Antonio Gramsci	9
	Karl Mannheim	9
	Clifford Geertz	10
	The End of Ideology Debate	10
	The Situation Today	12

	Ideologies To Be Considered		13
	Method of Analysis		14
	Reasons for Comparing Ideologies		14
	Questions	a:	15
	The Social System		16
	Suggested Readings	4 .	19
2	NATIONALISM		21
	Defining Nationalism		23
	The Development of Nationalism		26
	Nationalism and New Nations		27
	Ties Among Nations		29
	Regionalism		29
	Internationalism		30
	Current Trends		31
	Religion and Nationalism	•	31
	Language and Nationalism		33
	Other Issues		34
	Suggested Readings		35
1.	DEMOCRACY		39
3	THE PRINCIPLES OF DEMOCRACY		41
	Citizen Involvement		42
	Elitism		43
	Pluralism		44
	Corporatism		45
	Participatory Democracy		46
	Representation		47
	The Rule of Law		50

CONTENTS	xi

The Electoral System—Majority Rule	50
Equality	53
Political Equality	54
Equality Before the Law	57
Equality of Opportunity	57
Economic Equality	57
Equality of Respect or Social Equality	59
Freedom, Liberty, and Rights	60
Natural Rights and Civil Rights	62
Types of Liberty	64
Education	69
Conclusion	70
Current Trends	70
Multiculturalism	74
Difference	75
Democratization	76
Suggested Readings	77
CAPITALISM, SOCIALISM, AND DEMOCRACY	81
Democratic Capitalism	82
The Principles of Democratic Capitalism	82
Capitalism and Democracy	84
Criticisms of Democratic Capitalism	88
Democratic Socialism	89
The Principles of Democratic Socialism	89
Socialism and Democracy	91
Criticisms of Democratic Socialism	94
Current Trends	95
Recent Policy Issues	96
Deregulation	96
	, , , ,

	Full Employment	97
	The Problem of Size	98
	Market Socialism	98
	Economic Democracy	98
	Cooperation	99
	Suggested Readings	100
5	CONSERVATISM, LIBERALISM, AND DEMOCRACY	103
	Conservatism	104
	Liberalism	107
	Contemporary Conservatism in the United States	110
	The New Right	111
	Traditional Conservatism	112
	Neoconservatism	112
	Contemporary Liberalism in the United States	113
	Neoliberalism	113
	Traditional Liberalism	114
	Current Trends	114
	John Rawls	114
	Liberalism and Communitarianism	116
	Suggested Readings	117
II.	FEMINISM	121
6	FEMINISM	123
	Oppression	124
	Language	124
	Religion	125

	CONTENTS	xiii
	Socialization	126
	Abuse	127
	The Development of Feminism	127
	The Personal Is the Political	132
	The Feminist Responses	133
	Reform Feminism	133
	Integrative Feminism	134
	Radical Feminism	134
	Current Trends	135
	Feminism in the Third World	136
	Conclusion	137
	Suggested Readings	137
Ш	MARXISM	141
7	THE MARXIST TRADITION	143
	Karl Marx and Friedrich Engels	144
	Alienation—The Young Marx	144
	Marx's Critique of Capitalism	145
	Philosophical Basis—Materialism	148
	The Class Struggle	154
	Revolution	155
	Dictatorship of the Proletariat	159
	Full Communism	161
	Alternative Marxist Traditions	163
	Current Trends	164
	Suggested Readings	165

IV	TRADITIONAL OPPONENTS OF MARXISM AND DEMOCRACY	169
8	ANARCHISM	171
	Principles of Anarchism	172
	Collectivist Anarchism	175
	Individualist Anarchism	177
	Libertarianism	178
	Anarchist Social Thought	179
	Current Trends	181
	Suggested Readings	183
9	FASCISM AND NATIONAL SOCIALISM	188
	The Theoretical Base	189
	Irrationalism	189
	Social Darwinism	190
	Nationalism	190
	Glorification of the State	192
	The Leadership Principle	194
	Racism	195
	Anticommunism	196
	The Economic System	197
	Current Trends	198
	Suggested Readings	190

	CONTENTS	XV
v	THE THIRD WORLD	201
10	THIRD WORLD IDEOLOGIES	203
	Movements for National Liberation	204
	The Colonial Experience	204
	The Independence Movement	205
	The Revitalization of Indigenous Culture	206
	Neocolonialism	206
	Political Instability	207
	Developmental Socialism	207
	Communism in the Third World	209
	Capitalism in the Third World	210
	Current Trends	211
	The Economic Problems	211
	Democratization	211
	The Fourth World	212
	Suggested Readings	212
11	LIBERATION THEOLOGY	215
	The Marxist-Christian Dialogue	216
	Action—Base Communities	220
	Current Trends	221
	Suggested Readings	222

V	,,
A	"

### CONTENTS

12	ISLAM	225
	Beliefs	226
	History	227
	Islam Today	229
	Islamic Liberalism	229
	Revivalism	230
	Current Trends	232
	Suggested Readings	232
VI	AN EMERGING IDEOLOGY	235
13	The Green Movement and the Emerging Ideology of Environmentalism	237
	Origins	238
	Ecotopia	239
	The Principles	241
	Ecosocialism	244
	André Gorz	244
	Murray Bookchin	245
	Ecofeminism	245
	Deep Ecology	246
	Current Trends	246
	The Problem of Animal Rights	246
	Monkeywrenching	247
	Conclusion	247
	Suggested Readings	248

	CONTENTS	xvii
VII	CONCLUSION	251
14	CONCLUSION	253
	Human Nature	253
	Origins	254
	Obligation	254
	Liberty	255
	Equality	256
	Community	256
	Power	256
	Justice	257
	Structure	257
	Social Stratification	258
	Socialization	258
	The Economic System	259
	Glossary	261
	<b>Biographical Notes</b>	268
	Index	276
	Credits	286

based on race, but a terrorist act such as the Oklahoma City bombing has been a possibility for some time.

Over the past few years we have seen people in the former Yugoslavia killing each other because of their religious, ethnic, and national differences and we have seen a civil war in Rwanda in which two peoples slaughtered each other for similar reasons. In each case the hatreds that led to the killing go deeply into the past and, in both cases, result in part because outsiders combined in one country peoples with histories of conflict. The belief in an ideology justifies mass murder.

The leader of one country contends that industries must be taken away from their private owners and operated under government supervision; the leader of another country contends that industries must be taken away from those that operate them under government supervision and sold to private owners. Each is convinced that this position is economically and morally correct. Why the difference? The answer is ideology.

These are but a few examples of the ways in which ideology affects people's behavior. Obviously, ideology is important if we are to understand what happens in the world. In addition, understanding the various ideologies of the world will help us understand our own beliefs and the beliefs of our friends and associates.

Whether we are aware of it or not, most of us are influenced by ideology. Every television program, newspaper, book, or film, directly or indirectly, intentionally or unintentionally, presents an ideology. Some of these presentations are simple; others are complex. All of them influence us. As we grow up, our families, teachers, and friends help shape our personalities and beliefs by pushing us to do or believe what they do or believe. At times we also make conscious choices among beliefs and attitudes, either because we weigh one position against another and conclude that one is better or worse according to some standard, or perhaps simply because we do or do not respect a person who holds that belief.

We gradually come to the set of beliefs and attitudes with which we will live. This set of beliefs may change, but it changes less as we grow older. This is true not simply because we get "set in our ways" as we get older, although that does happen. It is also true because our entire view of the world and our explanations for both social and personal happenings depend on our particular understanding of the past. It is extraordinarily difficult to set aside a lifetime's experience and accept that we have been wrong.

Most of us are not aware of all aspects of what we believe. We do not examine our beliefs very often, if at all. We may rethink one position or change another without really thinking about it, but we rarely look carefully or thoroughly at our beliefs. We simply accept them.

In the development of our own beliefs and attitudes, we are affected by a variety of belief systems—religious and/or political views of the world that are, or are believed to be, internally consistent and consciously held by many people; we call these belief systems *ideologies*. At times each of us reacts on the basis of an ideology; at such times we are acting as though we accepted the ideology,